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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 27, 2017

BU, BU, NU, UVM Advance To Women's Hockey East Semifinals
15eh Annual WHEA Championship Weekend Set for March 4-5 at BU's Walter Brown Arena

% WHEA QUARTERFINAL RESULTS

Thursday 2/23 Friday 2/24 Saturday 2/25

at No. 1 BC 4, No. 8 Merrimack 0O at No. 1 BC 1, No. 8 Merrimack 0 No. 5 Vermont 5 at No. 4 Providence 1
at No. 4 Providence 5, Vermont 4 at No. 3 Boston Univ. 4, No. 6 UNH 3
No. 6 UNH 4 at No. 3 Boston Univ. 2 at No. 2 Northeastern 3, No. 7 UConn 2 (OT)

Sunday 2/26

No. 5 Vermont 5 at No. 4 Providence 2
at No. 3 Boston Univ. 3, No. 6 UNH 2

at No. 2 Northeastern 6, No. 7 UConn 2

% WHEA CHAMPIONSHIP WEEKEND SCHEDULE

Saturday 3/4 Sunday 3/5

No. 1 BC vs. No. 5 Vermont - 1:30pm* WHEA Title Game - 1:30pm *A
No. 2 NU at. No. 3 BU - 4:30pm*

*Walter Brown Arena
* Walter Brown Arena AASN/NESN

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: Hockey East regular-season champion and No. 1 Boston College (25-5-5/16-4-3 HEA) will skate against No. 5 Vermont (15-
13-9/9-8-7 HEA) at Walter Brown Arena at 1:30pm on Saturday, March 4. This is the fourth straight season Boston College has earned the top seed and
the Eagles have advanced to the championship game each of the last three years, including winning the 2016 WHEA Tournament title. Vermont is back in
the semifinals for the first time since 2014, when the Catamounts were downed by the Eagles in Hyannis. This will be the first postseason matchup since
that outing. In 2016-17, Boston College swept Vermont, 3-0-0, including two road contests Jan. 20-21. In those three outings, the Eagles outscored the
Catamounts 13-3. In the quarterfinals, Boston College shut out Merrimack, 4-0 and 1-0, to advance to the semifinals, while Vermont took Providence to
three games and won the final two outings by a combined score of 10-3 after dropping a 5-4 decision to open the series ... No. 2 Northeastern (21-11-
3/14-8-2 HEA) draws No. 3 Boston University (19-11-6/12-8-4 HEA) at the home of the Terriers for the 4:30 p.m. start time. The tilt will be a rematch of

the 2016 WHEA semifinal between the Huskies and Terriers, a game that saw Boston University advance to its fifth-straight WHEA title game. The two
programs clashed as recently as Feb. 17 when the Terriers took a 7-2 win in the final game of the regular season for the Huskies. All time in the Women's
Hockey East Tournament, Boston University holds a 5-1 record over Northeastern, including a 3-1 mark in semifinal action. Northeastern advanced

past UConn in straight games, taking a 6-2 series opener and a 3-2 overtime tilt in game two. Boston University needed three games to move past

New Hampshire in their quarterfinal series, falling, 4-2, before earning a pair of one-goal victories, 4-3 and 3-2. The Terriers seek a league-record sixth
Bertagna Trophy, while Northeastern has not yet captured the WHEA Tournament title ... The 15th annual Women’s Hockey East Tournament cham-
pionship takes place this weekend, Saturday, March 4, and Sunday, March 5, at Boston University’s Walter Brown Arena. No. 1 Boston College
will square off with No. 5 Vermont Saturday at 1:30pm, while No. 2 Northeastern and No. 3 Boston University take the ice at 4:30pm. The winners
advance to Sunday’s championship tilt at 1:30pm. Fans can purchase tickets online at Ticketmaster.com or by calling 800-745-3000 and start at
just five dollars.#

2016-17 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine
W ’s Coll Hockey Poll - 2/21
1. Boston College 24 17 4 3 37 2355 3.58(1) 1.58(1) Ak aromen's College Hockey Poll - 221
2. Northeastern 24 14 8 2 30 19-11-3 312(4) 258(3) 6. Boston College, 93 23-5-5 6
3. Boston University 24 12 8 4 28 17-10-6 3.46(2) 2.58(3)
4. Providence 24 1110 3 25 16153  3.17(3) 3.00(6) Others Receiving ot oo nersiy &
Vermont 24 9 8 7 25 13-129 2.25(7) 2.42(2) ) USCHO.com

Div. | W ’s Coll Hockey Poll - 2/20
6. NewHampshire 24 11 11 2 24 13-17-2 2.75(5) 3.00(6) -1 Tomen's Boflege Hockey Fo
7. UConn 24 913 2 20 14164  2.08(9) 2.75(5) B e g
8. Merrimack 24 717 0 14 11-20-3 2.42(6) 3.46(8) ’
9. Maine 24 6 17 1 13 10-21-1 2.12(8) 3.58(9 1OthersWith Votes: Boston Univ. 3, Northeastern




WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

ALYSSA GORECKI
VERMONT

Alyssa Gorecki (So., F;
Monee, lIl.) posted multi-
point efforts in each of
Vermont's three quarterfi-
nal contests at Providence,
compiling six points (3g,
3a) to help Vermont reach
the semifinal round of the
WHEA Tournament.

EVE-AUDREY PICARD
VERMONT

Eve-Audrey Picard (Fr.,

F; Longueuil, Que.) scored
four goals and added two
assists on the weekend, in-
cluding Vermont’s first-ever
postseason penalty shot
goal on Saturday.

% PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

KATIE BURT
BOSTON COLLEGE

Katie Burt (Jr., G; Lynn,
Mass.) did not allow a goal
in BC’s quarterfinal playoff
series with Merrimack. Burt
picked up back-to-back
shutouts with 20 saves on
Thursday and 28 more on
Friday.

w UCONN




% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Megan Keller, BC (Jr., D; Farmington Hills, Mich.) Keller factored into four of five goals the Eagles scored in
their quarterfinal series with Merrimack, and was part of a defense that did not allow a goal in the series. Had a
three-point day (1g, 2a) in the opening game and scored the lone goal in the second game’s 1-0 victory.
Rebecca Leslie, BU (Jr., F; Ottawa, Ont.) Scored three goals on the weekend in a quarterfinals series with
UNH, including the game-winning and series-winning goal on Sunday, breaking a 2-2 tie with a power-play goal
in the third.

Alexis Crossley, BU (Sr., D; Cole Harbour, N.S.) Had a three-point weekend with two goals and one assist in a
three-game series against UNH. She knotted the game two at three goals apiece in the third period, helping BU
come back from a 3-1 deficit to force game three.

Theresa Knutson, UConn (Jr., F; Onalaska, Wisc.) Netted two goals in UConn’s quarterfinal series against
Northeastern.

Annie Belanger, UConn (Jr., G; Sherbrooke, Que.) Kicked out 68 shots across two games at Northeastern, 34
in each game.

Denisa Krizova, NU (Jr., F; Horni Cerekev, Czech Republic) Her four points (2g, 2a) helped Northeastern to a
quarterfinal sweep of UConn, including the overtime winner in Saturday’s game two.

Madison Litchfield, UVM (Sr., G; Williston, Vt.) Made 83 saves across three games, including 55 saves and
allowing just three goals in the final two outings to pick up a .948 save percentage in the series.

% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week __ Player Week  Player Week _ Player
Sept. 26 Samantha Sutherland, BU Sept. 26 Tereza Vanisova, ME Sept. 26 Victoria Hanson, BU
Oct.3  Katelyn Rae, MC Oct.3  Briana Colangelo, UConn Oct. 3  Annie Belanger, UConn
Oct. 10 Denisa Krizova, NU Oct. 10  Delaney Belinskas, BC Oct. 10 Madison Myers, PC
Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM Oct. 17  Carly Jackson, ME Oct. 17  Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 11 5"3“’ Pgrk?' %UNH Oct. 24 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC Oct. 24  Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 24 K(;r;ir;aBquJtr EC Oct. 31 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC Oct. 31 Kate Friesen, PC
Oct. 31 Andie Anéstos, BC Nov. 7 Ca?tr?n Lonergan, BC Nov. 7 Britt_any Bugalski, NU
Brooke Boquist, PC Nov.14  Caitrin Lonergan, .BC Nov. 14  Toni Ann Miano, BC
Nov.7  Mary Parker, BU Nov. 21 Breanna Scarpaci, BU Alyson Matteau, ME
Nov. 14 Tereza Vanisova, ME Nov. 28 Meghara McManus, UNH Nov. 21 Hilary Cashin, UNH
Nov. 21 Jonna Curtis, UNH Dec. 5 Nicole Dunbar, UNH Nov. 28 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Nov. 28 Nina Rodgers, BU Dec. 12 Delaney Belinskas, BC Dec.5 Katie Burt, BC
Dec.5 Alyssa Gorecki, UYM Jan.9  Clare Minnerath, PC Dec. 12 Erin O'Neil, BU
Dec. 12 Natalie Flynn, BU Jan. 16 Avery Fransoo, PC Jan.9  Victoria Hanson, BU
Jan.9  McKenna Brand, NU Jan. 23 Whitney Dove, PC Jan. 16 Katie Burt, BC
Kristyn Capizzano, BC Jan. 30 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC Jan. 23 Megan Keller, BC
Jan. 16  Alyson Matteau, ME Feb.6  Caitrin Lonergan, BC Jan. 30 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Jan. 23 Jonna Curtis, UNH Feb. 13 Erin Connolly, BC Feb.6  Madison Litchfield, UVM
#Zg %0 kﬂeaak’“eh;’g‘,\lgvcvﬁ?; 5C Feb. 20 Kathleen McHugh, PC Feb. 13 Brittany Bugalski, NU
’ . Feb. 27 Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM Feb. 20 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC

Feb. 13 Rebecca Leslie, BU
Megan Keller, BC

Feb. 20 Jonna Curtis, UNH

Feb. 27 Alyssa Gorecki, UVM

Feb. 27 Katie Burt, BC

Bl © ¥ g 8 = X



% FINAL WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Victoria Bach BU 23 152 19 16 85
2. Jonna Curtis UNH 24 133 17 15 32
3. Denisa Krizova NU 22 132 12 17 29
4. Makenna Newkirk BC 21 133 9 19 28
McKenna Brand NU 24 1.17 18 10 28
6. Megan Keller BC 20 13 6 21 27
7. Mary Parker BU 23 113 12 14 26
Delaney Belinskas BC 24 1.08 12 14 26
9. Brooke Stacey ME 22 114 15 10 25
Andie Anastos BC 24 1.04 11 14 25

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Katie Burt BC 1308:22 35 1.61
2. Madison Litchfield UVM  854:01 29 2.04
3. Victoria Hanson BU 10938:00 39 2.14
4. Brittany Bugalski NU 1296:19 49 2.27
5. Annie Belanger UConn 1320:01 54 245
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Victoria Hanson BU 5568 39 .935
3.  Madison Litchfield UVM 389 29 931
2. Katie Burt BC 452 35 .928
4.  Annie Belanger UConn 639 54 922
5.  Brittany Bugalski NU 563 49 920

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the
media. The winner will be announced on March 3. Season leaders
in 2016-2017 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Andie Anastos BC Sr. F
Brooke Boquist PC Jr. F
McKenna Brand NU Jr. F
Jonna Curtis UNH Sr. F ARMY RoTc
Megan Keller BC Jr. D
% WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
Oct.  Denisa Krizova, Northeastern Oct.  Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College Oct.  Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Nov.  Mary Parker, Boston University Nov.  Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College Nov.  Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Dec.  Andie Anastos, Boston College Tereza Vanisova, Maine Dec. Melissa Black, Vermont
Jan. Denisa Krizova, Northeastern Dec. Delaney Belinskas, Boston College Jan. Katie Burt, Boston College
Makenna Newkirk, Boston College Jan. Mikyla Grant-Mentis, Merrimack
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SHUTOUTS INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Date Goalie Team  Opponent Svs _ Result Goals: 4 Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
9/25 Mariah Fujimagari ME vs RPI 20 W, 2-0 4 Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15 vs. Merrimack)
10/7 Madison Myers PC at RIT 24 W, 7-0
10/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at Lindenwood 10 W, 5-0 Points: 6 Jonna Curtis, UNH (1/21vs. Maine)
10/8 Madison Myers PC at RIT 33 W30
10/15  Brittany Bugalski NU vs Syracuse 27 W, 1-0 Assists: 4 Makenna Newkirk, BC (12/3 at Providence)
10/21 Brittany Bugalski NU at Dartmouth 19 W, 3-0
10/28  Katie Burt BC at UConn 17 W, 3-0 Point Streak: 14  Denisa Krizova, NU (Oct. 1 - Nov. 18, 9-12--21)
11/19  Victoria Hanson BU vs Merrimack 29 W, 2-0 10 Mary Parker, BU (Nov. 4 - Dec. 2, 10-6--16)
12/3 Katie Burt BC at Providence 17 W, 8-0 10  Christina Putigna, PC (Oct. 7 - Nov. 12, 5-8--13)
1/6 Clare Minnerath PC at Cornell 26 W, 2-0
117 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 23  W,3-0 Saves: 48 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC (2/18 vs Vermont)
113 Katie Burt BC vs Merrimack 12 W, 1-0
1/21 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Maine 22 W, 7-0 TEAM HIGHS
1/28 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 29 W, 6-0 Goals: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0
2119 Victoria Hanson BU vs Maine 35 W,5-0 7 Providence (10/7 at RIT) W, 7-3
2/23 Katie Burt BC vs Merrimack 20 W, 4-0 7 Boston Univ (10/15 at Penn State) W, 7-2
2/24 Katie Burt BC vs Merrimack 28 W, 1-0 7 UConn (11/5 at Merrimack) W, 7-1

7 Boston College (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3
40+ SAVES 7 Providence (11/26 at Brown) W, 7-3
Date Goalie Team  Opponent Svs Result 7 UNH (1/21 vs Maine) W, 7-0
10/8 Carly Jackson ME at Boston College 42 L, 1-2 7 Merrimack (2/3 vs Maine) W, 7-2
10/23  Hilary Cashin UNH vs Clarkson 41 L, 1-3 7 Boston College (2/12 vs Vermont) W, 7-1
10/28  Annie Belanger UConn vs Boston College 43 L, 0-3 7 Boston Univ. (2/17 vs Northeastern) W, 7-2
1112 Carly Jackson ME vs Boston Univ. 41 W, 4-1
11/15 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Harvard 40 w, 3-2
11/18  Samantha Ridgewell MC vs Boston Univ. 43 L, 3-7 In league play: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0
11/25 Samantha Ridgewell MC at Quinnipiac 43 T, 1-1
11/25  Victoria Hanson BU vs Princeton 4 W, 4-1 Shots on Goal: 50 Boston Univ. (11/11 at Merrimack) W, 3-0
11/26  Annie Belanger UConn  at Quinnipiac 42 L,2-3
12/9 Victoria Hanson BU vs Minnesota 45 L, 1-5 Shots in a Period: 24 Boston Univ. (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3
12/10  Erin O'Neil BU vs Minnesota 44 W, 6-5
177 Victoria Hanson BU vs Boston College 45 T, 0-0 (OT) Consecutive Wins: 6 Boston Univ. (11/18/16 to 12/2/16; 6-0-0)
1/21 Victoria Hanson BU at Providence 417T,5-5(0T) In league play: 6 Northeastern (11/6/16 to 11/20/16; 4-0-2)
2/4 Mariah Fujimagari ME at Merrimack 40 W, 5-3 Unbeaten Streak: 16 Boston College (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 12-0-3)
2/10 Brittany Bugalski NU at Boston College 46 W, 2-1 In league play: 11 Boston College (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 9-0-2)
2/18 Lea-Kristine Demers MC at Vermont 48 W, 3-2
2/24 Samantha Ridgewell MC at Boston College 46 L, 0-1 THE LAST TIME

A player had four goals:
HAT TRICKS Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result In league play: Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)
9/25 Samantha Sutherland (1) BU vs. Providence W, 5-2
101 Katelyn Rae (1) MC at St. Cloud W, 4-1 A rookie had a hat trick:
10/9 Delaney Belinskas (1) BC vs. Maine W, 5-1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC (1/28 at Boston Univ.)
10/15 Mary Parker (2) BU at Penn State W, 7-2 In league play: Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1/28 at Boston Univ.)
10/15 Jonna Curtis (1) UNH vs Merrimack W, 6-2
10/28 Andie Anastos (2) BC at UConn w, 3-0 A defenseman had a hat trick:
11/11 Victoria Bach (2) BU at Maine W, 5-3 Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse
1112 Delaney Belinskas (2) BC vs UNH W, 7-1
11/12 Tereza Vanisova (1) ME vs Boston Univ. W, 4-1 A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
11/18 Rebecca Leslie (1) BU vs Merrimack W, 7-3 Erin O'Neil, BU, 3/5 vs. Northeastern (54)
11/25 Bridget Baker (1) uvMm vs St. Cloud W, 5-1 In league play: Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/26/16 vs. BC (52)
11/26 Blair Parent PC at Brown W, 7-3
1/4 Kristyn Capizzano BC vs Syracuse W, 4-3 A team won 10 games in a row:
1/21 Jonna Curtis (2) UNH vs Maine W, 7-0 Boston College, 40 games (10/2/15 to 3/18/16)
1/21 Victoria Bach (3) BU at Providence T, 5-5 (OT) In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)
1/28 Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1) MC at Boston Univ. W, 4-1
2/4 Katelyn Rae (2) MC vs Maine L, 3-5 A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
Boston College, 16 games (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 13-0-3)

OVERTIME GOALS In league play: BC 52 games (51-0-1), 2/15/14 to 10/14/16)
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/21 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC vs Robert Morris W, 4-3 A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
11/6 Lindsay Roethke UConn  at UNH W, 2-1 Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
11/15 Jonna Curtis UNH vs Harvard W, 3-2 In league play: Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
11/22 Victoria Bach BU at Harvard W, 4-3
11/26 Mary Parker BU vs Princeton W, 4-3
12/3 Alyssa Gorecki uvmMm at Northeastern W, 2-1
12/4 Eve-Audrey Picard uvMm at Northeastern W, 3-2
12/10 Natalie Flynn BU vs Minnesota W, 6-5
1/3 Madison Morey MC vs Vermont w, 2-1
1/20 Makenna Newkirk BC at Vermont W, 3-2
2/3 Lauren Kelly NU vs Providence W, 4-3
212 Cassidy MacPherson PC at Merrimack W, 4-3
2/24 Denisa Krizova NU vs UConn W, 4-3
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Conference Scoring_; Leaders
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Victoria Bach
Jonna Curtis
Denisa Kfizova
Makenna Newkirk
McKenna Brand
Megan Keller
Mary Parker
Delaney Belinskas
Brooke Stacey
Andie Anastos
Rebecca Leslie
Cassidy Carels
Caitrin Lonergan
Hayley Scamurra
Brooke Boquist

Samantha Sutherland

Tereza VaniSova
Paige Voight

Leah Lum

Nina Rodgers
Sammy Davis
Kristyn Capizzano
Amy Schlagel
Julia Fedeski
Saana Valkama
Eve-Audrey Picard
Paige Savage
Christina Putigna
Alyson Matteau

Megan Keller
Amy Schlagel
Julia Fedeski
Alyson Matteau
Whitney Dove
Kate Friesen
Marie-Jo Pelletier
Kayla Mee

Toni Ann Miano
Kali Flanagan
Alexis Crossley
Ainsley MacMillan
Abby Cook
Maddie Hartman
Avery Fransoo

Delaney Belinskas
Caitrin Lonergan
Tereza VaniSova
Eve-Audrey Picard
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Whitney Dove
Briana Colangelo
Meaghan Rickard
Neve Van Pelt
Matti Hartman
Abby Cook

Carlee Turner
Avery Fransoo
Meghara McManus
Catherine Crawley
Rachel Rockwell

BU
UNH
NU
BC
NU
BC
BU
BC
ME
BC
BU
PC
BC
NU
PC
BU
ME
MC
ucC
BU
BU
BC
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UNH
UvM
UVM
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BU
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Scoring
GP
23
24
22
21
24
20
23
24
22
24
20
22
24
24
23
24
20
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
24

GP
20
24
24
24
23
24
24
24
12
24
24
23
24
24
24

G-A-P
19-16-35
17-15-32
12-17-29

9-19-28
18-10-28
6-21-27
12-14-26
12-14-26
15-10-25
11-14-25
10-13-23
13-10-23
10-13-23
5-18-23
13-9-22
11-11-22
10-10-20
12-8-20
11-9-20
7-12-19
6-12-18
9-9-18
8-10-18
4-14-18
5-12-17
8-9-17
6-11-17
5-12-17
3-14-17

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
6-21-27
8-10-18
4-14-18
3-14-17
4-12-16

7-9-16
5-9-14
5-8-13
5-7-12
3-9-12
1-11-12
2-9-11
2-9-11
1-10-11
0-11-11

Freshman Scoring
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GP
24
24
20
24
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24

G-A-P
12-14-26
10-13-23
10-10-20

8-9-17
7-9-16
4-12-16
8-8-16
4-10-14
5-7-12
5-6-11
2-9-11
2-9-11
0-11-11
7-3-10
4-6-10
3-7-10

PPG
.52
.33
.32
.33
17

.13
.08
.14
1.04
1.15
1.05
0.96
0.96
0.96
0.92
1.00
0.83
0.83
0.79
0.82
0.75
0.75
0.75
0.77
0.71
0.71
0.71
0.71
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PPG
1.35
0.75
0.75
0.71
0.70
0.67
0.58
0.54
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.48
0.46
0.46
0.46

PPG
1.08
0.96
1.00
0.71
0.70
0.70
0.67
0.58
0.50
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.46
0.42
0.42
0.42

PIM
11/22
13/26

3/6
6/12
1/2
16/32
7/14
6/12
4/16
3/6
2/4
3/6

6/12
13/26

7/14

7/14
15/30
15/30

6/12
13/26

6/12

2/4
15/30

6/12

5/10
10/20

4/8
14/28
19/38

PIM
16/32
15/30

6/12
19/38
11/22
12/24

0/0
9/18
6/12

2/4
7/14

4/8

10/20

8/16

10/20

PIM
6/12
6/12
15/30
10/20
6/12
11/22
5/10
2/4
4/8
6/12
10/20
14/28
10/20
9/18
4/8
5/10

)
v

NONNORMUNWWPANPAEPAMNFHLOWRNDRAMRFRL,UWRNDMIAENDG

)
v

OO O KFHF OKFOWWNNPMOUL R

)
v

H NOOOOFH WONNONRMWOWM

7]
= o

OH OO0OO0OO0OONOOOOOONFHOOONROOFR WORNO

7]
= o

OH OO0OO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0OO0OO0O OO0 OO

7]
= o

O OO0 0000000000 OoO oo

1)
I\JOHHOHI\JI\JONHOHI\JLNNO»—AI\JwaHUﬂwHHHE

1]
OCOORRORORNNNRNKR =

1]
O OOOOOORNNNRRNWRS

HT

OO0 0000000000 HOOOOFRHONOOOOONN

HT

O OO0 000000000 oo Oo

HT

OO0 0O 00000000+ OFHON

+/-
+15
+7
+19
+22
+17
+25
+15
+8
+11
+7
+6
+12
+8
+19
+7
-1
+2
+3
+3
+9
+6
+16
+7
-7
+13
+3
-3

-13

+/-
+25
+7
-7
-13
+2
+15
+1

+10
+4
-3
-1
+15
+8
+5

+/-
+8
+8
+2
+3
-10
+2
+4
-2
+8
+3
+15
-2
+5
-4
+1



Conference Scoring_; Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Victoria Bach BU JR F 23 19 0.83 1 Megan Keller BC JR D 20 21 1.05
2 McKenna Brand NU JR F 24 18 0.75 2 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 21 19 0.90
3 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 24 17 0.71 3 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 24 18 0.75
4 Brooke Stacey ME JR F 22 15 0.68 4 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 22 17 0.77
5 Cassidy Carels PC SR F 22 13 0.59 5 Victoria Bach BU JR F 23 16 0.70

Brooke Boquist PC JR F 23 13 0.57 6 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 24 15 0.62

7 Denisa KFfizova NU JR F 22 12 0.55 7 Mary Parker BU SR F 23 14 0.61
Mary Parker BU SR F 23 12 0.52 Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 14 0.58
Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 24 12 0.50 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 24 14 0.58
Paige Voight MC SO F 24 12 0.50 Alyson Matteau ME SO D 24 14 0.58

11 Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 11 0.46 Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 24 14 0.58
Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 24 11 0.46 12 Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 20 13  0.65
Leah Lum uc JR F 24 11 0.46 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 24 13 0.54

Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG

1 Victoria Bach BU JR F 23 5 0.22 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 21 4-8-12 0.57
Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 24 5 0.21 2 Megan Keller BC JR D 20 1-10-11 0.55
Katelyn Rae MC SO F 24 5 0.21 Amy Schlagel UNH JR D 24 5-6-11 0.46
Amy Schlagel UNH JR D 24 5 0.21 Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 24 4-7-11 0.46

5 Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 20 4 0.20 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 24 2-9-11 0.46
Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 21 4 0.19 6 Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 4-6-10 0.42
Denisa KFizova NU JR F 22 4 0.18 7 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 24 4-5-9 0.38
Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 4 0.17 8 5 Players Tied With 8 Points
Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 24 4 0.17
Leah Lum uc JR F 24 4 0.17
Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 24 4 0.17

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 24 3 0.12 1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 24 5 0.21
2 Brooke Boquist PC JR F 23 2 0.09 2 Brooke Boquist PC JR F 23 4 0.17
Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 24 2 0.08 3 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 21 3 0.14
Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 2 0.08 Mary Parker BU SR F 23 3 0.13
Kenzie Kent BC JR F 24 2 0.08 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 24 3 0.12
Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 24 2 0.08 6 20 Players Tied With 2
7 11 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Megan Keller BC JR D 20 +25 1 Victoria Bach BU JR F 23 2
2 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 21 +22 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 24 2
3 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 22 +19 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 24 2
Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 24 +19 4 Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 20 1
5 McKenna Brand NU JR F 24 +17 Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 20 1
6 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 24 +16 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC FR F 23 1
7 Victoria Bach BU JR F 23 +15 Andie Anastos BC SR F 24 1
Mary Parker BU SR F 23 +15 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 24 1
Abby Cook BU FR D 24 +15 Katelyn Rae MC SO F 24 1
Kate Friesen PC SO D 24 +15

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Felila Manu MC SO D 24 56 2.33 1 Neve Van Pelt PC FR F 189 100 .654
2 Lauren Kelly NU JR D 24 52 2.17 2 Devan Taylor UNH SO F 49 29 .628
3 Avery Fransoo PC FR D 24 49 2.04 3 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC FR F 57 34 .626
4 Codie Cross NU FR D 24 46 1.92 4 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 45 29 .608
5 Jaime Fox uc SO D 24 45 1.88 5 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 202 134 .601
6 Paige Sorensen MC SO D 24 44 1.83 6 Ali O'Leary UYM FR F 39 26 .600

Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 24 44 1.83 7 Bridget Baker UVYM SR F 270 186 .592
8 Dominique Kremer MC SO D 22 43 1.95 Carlee Turner UNH FR F 90 62 .592
Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 24 43 1.79 9 Andie Anastos BC SR F 253 180 .584
10 Alyson Matteau ME SO D 24 42 1.75 10 Catherine Crawley uc FR F 52 37 .584



Conference Goaltending_j Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC JR 22 1308:16 35 1.61 15-4-3 4 452 .928
2 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 15 854:01 29 2.04 5-3-6 0 389 931
3 Victoria Hanson BU SR 18 1093:00 39 2.14 9-5-4 2 558 .935
4 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 1296:19 49 2.27 13-7-2 2 563 .920
5 Annie Belanger uc JR 22 1320:01 54 2.45 9-11-2 0 639 .922
6 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 19 1047:25 44 2.52 10-5-1 1 406 .902
7 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 16 913:09 42 2.76 5-11-0 0 482 .920
8 Madison Myers PC SO 18 1024:57 48 2.81 7-8-3 0 447 .903
9 Melissa Black UVM SO 11 596:00 28 2.82 4-5-1 0 291 912
10 Carly Jackson ME FR 21 1131:28 56 2.97 5-14-1 1 572 911
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Victoria Hanson BU SR 18 1093:00 39 2.14 9-5-4 2 558 .935
2 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 15 854:01 29 2.04 5-3-6 0 389 931
3 Katie Burt BC JR 22 1308:16 35 1.61 15-4-3 4 452 .928
4 Annie Belanger uc JR 22 1320:01 54 2.45 9-11-2 0 639 .922
5 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 1296:19 49 2.27 13-7-2 2 563 .920
6 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 16 913:09 42 2.76 5-11-0 0 482 .920
7 Melissa Black UVM SO 11 596:00 28 2.82 4-5-1 0 291 912
8 Carly Jackson ME FR 21 1131:28 56 2.97 5-14-1 1 572 911
9 Madison Myers PC SO 18 1024:57 48 2.81 7-8-3 0 447 .903
10 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 19 1047:25 44 2.52 10-5-1 1 406 .902
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Annie Belanger ucC JR 22 29.0 639 1 Katie Burt BC JR 22 4
2 Carly Jackson ME FR 21 27.2 572 2 Victoria Hanson BU SR 18 2
3 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 25.6 563 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 22 2
4 Victoria Hanson BU SR 18 31.0 558 4 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 19 1
5 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 16 30.1 482 Carly Jackson ME FR 21 1
6 Katie Burt BC JR 22 20.5 452
7 Madison Myers PC SO 18 24.8 447
8 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 19 21.4 406
9 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 15 25.9 389
10 Melissa Black UVM SO 11 26.5 291
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 10 26.7 267
12 Kyra Smith UNH SO 8 25.2 202
13 Erin O'Neil BU JR 6 28.7 172
14 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 8 17.4 139
15 Alanna Serviss PC SR 5 18.0 90
16 Sarah Foss NU SR 3 21.3 64
17 Morgan Fisher uc FR 2 25.5 51
18 Clare Minnerath PC FR 4 12.0 48
19 Gabriella Switaj BC JR 3 13.3 40
20 Sydney Scobee UVM FR 1 15.0 15




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 24 86 3.58 1 Boston College 24 38 1.58
2 Boston University 24 83 3.46 2 Vermont 24 58 2.42
3 Providence 24 76 3.17 3 Boston University 24 62 2.58
4 Northeastern 24 75 3.12 Northeastern 24 62 2.58
5 New Hampshire 24 66 2.75 5 Connecticut 24 66 2.75
6 Merrimack 24 58 2.42 6 New Hampshire 24 72 3.00
7 Vermont 24 54 2.25 Providence 24 72 3.00
8 Maine 24 51 2.12 8 Merrimack 24 83 3.46
9 Connecticut 24 50 2.08 9 Maine 24 86 3.58

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 26/111 4 23.4 1 Boston College 90/94 7 95.7
2 Boston University 23/111 4 20.7 2 Northeastern 86/100 7 86.0
3 Merrimack 16/97 5 16.5 3 Vermont 85/99 0 85.9
4 New Hampshire 16/98 1 16.3 4 New Hampshire 87/102 2 85.3
5 Northeastern 15/96 4 15.6 5 Providence 101/120 4 84.2
6 Connecticut 14/97 2 14.4 6 Boston University 98/117 0 83.8
7 Providence 15/105 2 14.3 7 Merrimack 67/80 1 83.8
8 Maine 10/94 0 10.6 8 Connecticut 79/95 1 83.2
9 Vermont 6/107 2 5.6 9 Maine 82/109 2 75.2

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston University 24 262 10.9 1 Boston College 24 905 37.7
2 Providence 24 254 10.6 2 Boston University 24 813 33.9
3 Maine 24 242 10.1 3 Providence 24 776 32.3
4 Northeastern 24 226 9.4 4 Northeastern 24 769 32.0
5 Connecticut 24 224 9.3 5 Vermont 24 697 29.0
6 New Hampshire 24 222 9.2 6 New Hampshire 24 658 27.4 PR”VIDENEE
7 Boston College 24 221 9.2 7 Maine 24 649 27.0 ¥
8 Vermont 24 210 8.8 8 Merrimack 24 644 26.8
9 Merrimack 24 184 7.7 9 Connecticut 24 582 24.2

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 22 34 29 1 86 1 Boston College 10 14 14 0 38
2 Boston University 22 26 35 O 83 2 Vermont 20 13 23 2 58
3 Providence 19 23 33 1 76 3 Boston University 16 22 24 0 62
4 Northeastern 21 22 31 1 75 Northeastern 20 20 19 3 62
5 New Hampshire 17 24 24 1 66 5 Connecticut 17 24 25 0 66
6 Merrimack 18 21 18 1 58 6 New Hampshire 19 26 26 1 72
7 Vermont 15 20 17 2 54 Providence 27 25 19 1 72
8 Maine 18 15 18 0 51 8 Merrimack 21 26 35 1 83
9 Connecticut 15 19 15 1 50 9 Maine 17 34 35 0 86

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA  SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 26 4 +22 4 7 +3 +25
2 Northeastern 15 4 +11 14 7 -7 +4
3 New Hampshire 16 1 +15 15 2 -13 +2
4 Boston University 23 4 +19 19 0 -19 0
5 Merrimack 16 5 +11 13 1 -12 -1
6 Providence 15 2 +13 19 4 -15 -2
7 Connecticut 14 2 +12 16 1 -15 -3
8 Vermont 6 2 +4 14 0 -14 -10
9 Maine 10 0 +10 27 2 -25 -15




Overall Scoring_j Leaders
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Victoria Bach
Denisa Kfizova
Mary Parker
Jonna Curtis
McKenna Brand
Cassidy Carels
Andie Anastos
Makenna Newkirk
Maddie Elia
Megan Keller
Rebecca Leslie
Delaney Belinskas
Brooke Boquist
Caitrin Lonergan
Hayley Scamurra
Nina Rodgers

Samantha Sutherland

Eve-Audrey Picard
Leah Lum

Tereza VaniSova
Brooke Stacey
Christina Putigna
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Paige Voight
Katelyn Rae

Briana Colangelo
Kate Friesen

Megan Keller
Kate Friesen
Amy Schlagel
Whitney Dove
Julia Fedeski
Alexis Crossley
Marie-Jo Pelletier
Rachel Rockwell
Alyson Matteau
Toni Ann Miano
Heather Mottau
Avery Fransoo
Maddie Hartman
Kali Flanagan
Dominique Kremer
Codie Cross
Kayla Mee

Abby Cook
Daria O'Neill

Delaney Belinskas
Caitrin Lonergan
Eve-Audrey Picard
Tereza VaniSova
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Briana Colangelo
Whitney Dove
Meaghan Rickard
Rachel Rockwell
Meghara McManus
Matti Hartman
Carlee Turner
Avery Fransoo
Vendula Pfibylova
Codie Cross

Abby Cook

BU
NU
BU
UNH
NU
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BC
BC
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BU
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UVM
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PC
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Scoring
GP
35
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31
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28
30
37
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GP
31
37
35
36
35
36
35
37
32
17
35
37
32
35
34
35
36
36
37

G-A-P
22-26-48
18-26-44
24-20-44
21-21-42
23-14-37
18-19-37
13-24-37
13-23-36
12-23-35

9-26-35
16-18-34
16-16-32
18-14-32
14-17-31

8-23-31
11-20-31
15-15-30
16-14-30
18-11-29
16-12-28
15-13-28

9-19-28

9-18-27
15-11-26

18-7-25

9-16-25
11-14-25

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
9-26-35
11-14-25
13-10-23
5-18-23
6-16-22
4-17-21
8-11-19
5-14-19
3-15-18
6-11-17
9-8-17
1-16-17
1-15-16
4-12-16
4-11-15
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0.89
0.94
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0.81
0.83
1.00
0.93
0.76
0.77
0.72
0.69
0.69
0.68

PPG
1.13
0.68
0.66
0.64
0.63
0.58
0.54
0.51
0.56
1.00
0.49
0.46
0.50
0.46
0.44
0.43
0.42
0.42
0.41

PPG
0.91
0.94
0.81
1.00
0.77
0.69
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PIM
20/40
5/10
7/14
18/36
2/4
6/12
7/14
7/14
23/46
22/44
4/8
6/12
17/34
10/20
19/38
19/38
11/22
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4/16
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+/-
+15
+28
+18
+1
+23
+14
+14
+29
+9
+33
+14
+12
+9
+11
+27
+13
-4
+2
+4
+3
+13
+2
-8
+3
-18
+7
+15

+/-
+33
+15
+3
+5
-14
+6

-14
+13
+17

+8
+12
+8
-9

-3
+18

+/-
+12
+11
+2
+3

+7
+5

-5

-4
+9

+8
-5

+18



Overall Scoring_j Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Mary Parker BU SR F 35 24 0.69 1 Megan Keller BC JR D 31 26 0.84
2 McKenna Brand NU JR F 35 23  0.66 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 32 26 0.81
3 Victoria Bach BU JR F 35 22 0.63 Victoria Bach BU JR F 35 26 0.74
4 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 35 21 0.60 4 Andie Anastos BC SR F 35 24 0.69
5 Denisa KFizova NU JR F 32 18 0.56 5 Maddie Elia BU SR F 31 23  0.74
Leah Lum ucC JR F 35 18 0.51 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 32 23  0.72
Cassidy Carels PC SR F 35 18 0.51 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 35 23  0.66
Katelyn Rae MC SO F 36 18 0.50 8 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 35 21  0.60
Brooke Boquist PC JR F 36 18 0.50 9 Mary Parker BU SR F 35 20 0.57
10 Tereza VaniSova ME FR F 28 16 0.57 Nina Rodgers BU JR F 36 20 0.56
Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 31 16 0.52 11 Cassidy Carels PC SR F 35 19 0.54
Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 35 16 0.46 Christina Putigna PC SO F 37 19 0.51
Eve-Audrey Picard UVM FR F 37 16 0.43
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Katelyn Rae MC SO F 36 8 0.22 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 32 6-10-16 0.50
2 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 32 6 0.19 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 35 5-11-16 0.46
Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 35 6 0.17 3 Andie Anastos BC SR F 35 5-10-15 0.43
Leah Lum uc JR F 35 6 0.17 4 Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 35 5-8-13 0.37
Amy Schlagel UNH JR D 35 6 0.17 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 36 6-7-13 0.36
Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 36 6 0.17 Rachel Rockwell PC FR D 37 3-10-13 0.35
7 10 Players Tied With 5 7 6 Players Tied With 12 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 McKenna Brand NU JR F 35 3 0.09 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 32 5 0.16
2 Denisa KFizova NU JR F 32 2 0.06 McKenna Brand NU JR F 35 5 0.14
Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 35 2 0.06 3 Mary Parker BU SR F 35 4 0.11
Andie Anastos BC SR F 35 2 0.06 Leah Lum uc JR F 35 4 0.11
Kenzie Kent BC JR F 35 2 0.06 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 36 4 0.11
Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 35 2 0.06 Brooke Boquist PC JR F 36 4 0.11
Brooke Boquist PC JR F 36 2 0.06 7 8 Players Tied With 3
Cassidy MacPherson PC SO F 37 2 0.05
9 16 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Megan Keller BC JR D 31 +33 1 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 35 2
2 Makenna Newkirk BC SO F 32 +29 Victoria Bach BU JR F 35 2
3 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 32 +28 Jonna Curtis UNH SR F 35 2
4 Hayley Scamurra NU SR F 35 +27 Katelyn Rae MC SO F 36 2
5 McKenna Brand NU JR F 35 +23 5 9 Players Tied With 1
6 Kristyn Capizzano BC SR F 35 +18
Mary Parker BU SR F 35 +18
Abby Cook BU FR D 36 +18
9 Heather Mottau NU SR D 35 +17
Taylor Willard UVM JR D 37 +17
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC SO D 34 78 2.29 1 Neve Van Pelt PC FR F 259 161 617
Paige Sorensen MC SO D 36 78 2.17 2 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC FR F 66 42 611
3 Felila Manu MC SO D 36 76 2.11 3 Madison Badeau uc JR F 66 43 .606
4 Lauren Kelly NU JR D 35 71 2.03 4 Delaney Belinskas BC FR F 51 35 .593
5 Julia Fedeski UNH JR D 35 69 1.97 5 Caitrin Lonergan BC FR F 273 188 .592
Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 35 69 1.97 6 Bridget Baker UVM SR F 389 274 .587
7 Avery Fransoo PC FR D 37 66 1.78 7 Devan Taylor UNH SO F 54 39 .581
8 Jaime Fox uc SO D 36 65 1.81 8 Casey Leveillee UVM SR F 224 162 .580
9 Codie Cross NU FR D 35 62 1.77 9 Catherine Crawley uc FR F 57 42 .576
Tristyn Svetek ucC FR D 36 62 1.72 10 Cassidy MacPherson PC SO F 420 312 .574



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC JR 33 1956:51 52 1.59 23-5-5 7 698 931
2 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 32 1905:16 64 2.02 20-9-3 5 805 .926
3 Madison Litchfield UvMm SR 23 1331:30 45 2.03 10-6-6 0 582 .928
4 Annie Belanger uc JR 32 1870:47 72 2.31 11-16-4 1 940 .929
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 27 1634:06 65 2.39 15-8-4 2 812 .926
6 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 27 1471:31 65 2.65 13-9-1 1 625 .906
7 Melissa Black UvMm SO 14 784:11 35 2.68 4-6-3 0 368 913
8 Carly Jackson ME FR 27 1478:03 70 2.84 7-18-1 1 720 911
9 Madison Myers PC SO 27 1560:07 74 2.85 11-13-3 2 657 .899
10 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 24 1400:24 69 2.96 8-15-1 0 722 913
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 14 754:27 42 3.34 3-7-2 0 409 .907
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC JR 33 1956:51 52 1.59 23-5-5 7 698 931
2 Annie Belanger uc JR 32 1870:47 72 2.31 11-16-4 1 940 .929
3 Madison Litchfield UvMm SR 23 1331:30 45 2.03 10-6-6 0 582 .928
4 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 32 1905:16 64 2.02 20-9-3 5 805 .926
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 27 1634:06 65 2.39 15-8-4 2 812 .926
6 Melissa Black UvM SO 14 784:11 35 2.68 4-6-3 0 368 913
7 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 24 1400:24 69 2.96 8-15-1 0 722 913
8 Carly Jackson ME FR 27 1478:03 70 2.84 7-18-1 1 720 911
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 14 754:27 42 3.34 3-7-2 0 409 .907
10 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 27 1471:31 65 2.65 13-9-1 1 625 .906
11 Madison Myers PC SO 27 1560:07 74 2.85 11-13-3 2 657 .899
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Annie Belanger uc JR 32 29.4 940 1 Katie Burt BC JR 33 7
2 Victoria Hanson BU SR 27 30.1 812 2 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 32 5
3 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 32 25.2 805 3 Victoria Hanson BU SR 27 2
4 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 24 30.1 722 Madison Myers PC SO 27 2
5 Carly Jackson ME FR 27 26.7 720 5 Clare Minnerath PC FR 5 1
6 Katie Burt BC JR 33 21.2 698 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 11 1
7 Madison Myers PC SO 27 24.3 657 Carly Jackson ME FR 27 1
8 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 27 23.1 625 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 27 1
9 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 23 25.3 582 Annie Belanger uc JR 32 1
10 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 14 29.2 409
11 Melissa Black UVM SO 14 26.3 368
12 Kyra Smith UNH SO 12 27.2 327
13 Erin O'Neil BU JR 9 30.6 275
14 Mariah Fujimagari ME SR 11 16.9 186
15 Alanna Serviss PC SR 8 21.4 171
16 Morgan Fisher uc FR 5 25.8 129
17 Sarah Foss NU SR 4 21.8 87
18 Clare Minnerath PC FR 5 14.8 74
19 Sydney Scobee UVM FR 3 18.7 56
20 Gabriella Switaj BC IR 4 11.0 44




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston University 36 129 3.58 1 Boston College 35 55 1.57
2 Boston College 35 118 3.37 2 Vermont 37 86 2.32
3 Providence 37 117 3.16 3 Northeastern 35 83 2.37
4 Northeastern 35 109 3.11 4 Connecticut 36 91 2.53
5 New Hampshire 35 89 2.54 5 Boston University 36 102 2.83
6 Vermont 37 93 2.51 6 New Hampshire 35 104 297
7 Merrimack 36 86 2.39 7 Providence 37 113 3.05
8 Connecticut 36 75 2.08 8 Merrimack 36 117 3.25
9 Maine 32 66 2.06 9 Maine 32 105 3.28

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %

Boston College 37/141 4 26.2 1 Boston College 127/137 8 92.7

Boston University 34/147 5 23.1 2 Northeastern 125/144 8 86.8

Merrimack 22/131 5 16.8 3 Vermont 127/147 1 86.4

Northeastern 23/142 5 16.2 4 New Hampshire 125/146 2 85.6

Providence 27/171 2 15.8 5 Connecticut 122/143 1 85.3

New Hampshire 22/147 2 15.0 6 Providence 177/213 8 83.1

Connecticut 20/140 2 14.3 7 Boston University 144/174 1 82.8

Vermont 23/176 4 13.1 8 Merrimack 105/127 1 82.7

Maine 13/118 0 11.0 9 Maine 111/144 3 77.1

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 37 470 12.7 1 Boston College 35 1259 36.0
2 Boston University 36 380 10.6 2 Boston University 36 1197 33.2
3 Maine 32 332 10.4 3 Providence 37 1188 32.1
4 Boston College 35 323 9.2 4 Northeastern 35 1103 31.5
5 Northeastern 35 322 9.2 5 Vermont 37 1047 28.3
6 New Hampshire 35 316 9.0 6 New Hampshire 35 970 27.7
7 Connecticut 36 320 8.9 7 Maine 32 851 26.6
8 Vermont 37 310 8.4 8 Connecticut 36 925 25.7
9 Merrimack 36 282 7.8 9 Merrimack 36 919 25.5

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston University 35 41 50 3 129 1 Boston College 14 22 19 O 55
2 Boston College 29 45 43 1 118 2 Northeastern 25 29 26 3 83
3 Providence 26 38 52 1 117 3 Vermont 25 24 35 2 86
4 Northeastern 30 33 44 2 109 4 Connecticut 25 29 36 1 91
5 Vermont 26 32 33 2 93 5 Boston University 30 35 37 O 102
6 New Hampshire 24 34 29 2 89 6 New Hampshire 27 32 44 1 104
7 Merrimack 25 30 29 2 86 7 Maine 23 45 37 0 105
8 Connecticut 21 25 28 1 75 8 Providence 34 37 41 1 113
9 Maine 21 20 25 O 66 9 Merrimack 31 43 42 1 117
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF  SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 37 4 +33 10 8 -2 +31
2 Northeastern 23 5 +18 19 8 -11 +7
3 New Hampshire 22 2 +20 21 2 -19 +1
4 Boston University 34 5 +29 30 1 -29 0

Vermont 23 4 +19 20 1 -19 0
6 Connecticut 20 2 +18 21 1 -20 -2
7 Providence 27 2 +25 36 8 -28 -3
8 Merrimack 22 5 +17 22 1 -21 -4
9 Maine 13 0 +13 33 3 -30 -17




Playoff Scoring Leaders
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Eve-Audrey Picard
Alyssa Gorecki
Marie-Jo Pelletier
Kate Friesen
Saana Valkama
Maddie Elia

Megan Keller
Denisa Kfizova
Cassidy Campeau
Cassidy Carels
Kasidy Anderson
Rebecca Leslie
Amy Schlagel
Alexis Crossley
Mary Parker
Jonna Curtis
Christina Putigna
Rachel Rockwell
Daria O'Neill
Devan Taylor
Victoria Andreakos
16 Players Tied With

Marie-Jo Pelletier
Kate Friesen
Megan Keller
Amy Schlagel
Alexis Crossley
Rachel Rockwell
Daria O'Neill
Heather Mottau
Codie Cross
Lauren Kelly
Maddie Hartman
Taylor Willard

12 Players Tied With

Eve-Audrey Picard
Rachel Rockwell
Codie Cross
Meaghan Rickard
Carlee Turner
Meghara McManus
Delaney Belinskas
Matti Hartman
Erin Connolly
Tristyn Svetek
Andrea Renner
Paige Capistran
Nicole Dunbar
Deziray De Sousa
Abby Cook
Breanna Scarpaci
Avery Fransoo

UVM
UVM
UNH
PC
UVM
BU
BC
NU
UVM
PC
NU
BU
UNH
BU
BU
UNH
PC
PC
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UNH
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PC
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NU
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NU
PC
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NU
BC
uc
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2 Points

Defenseman Scoring
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1 Points

Freshman Scoring
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Playoff Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GpPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM FR F 3 4 1.33 1 Maddie Elia BU SR F 3 4 1.33
2 Kasidy Anderson NU SO F 2 3 1.50 Cassidy Carels PC SR F 3 4 1.33

Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 3 3  1.00 3 Denisa Kfizova NU JR F 2 3 1.50
Amy Schlagel UNH JR D 3 3 1.00 Devan Taylor UNH SO F 3 3 1.00
Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 3 3 1.00 Victoria Andreakos UVM SR F 3 3 1.00
Kate Friesen PC SO D 3 3 1.00 Alyssa Gorecki UvM SO F 3 3 1.00
Alyssa Gorecki UuvMm SO F 3 3 1.00 Saana Valkama UVM SO F 3 3 1.00

8 8 Players Tied With 2 8 15 Players Tied With 2
Power Play Goals GP G GPG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 3 2 0.67 1 Alyssa Gorecki UvM SO F 3 2-2-4 1.33

Kate Friesen PC SO D 3 2 0.67 2 11 Players Tied With 2 Points
Alyssa Gorecki UVM SO F 3 2 0.67
4 12 Players Tied With 1

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 3 1 0.33 1 Haley McLean BC SR F 2 1 0.50
Cassidy MacPherson PC SO F 3 1 0.33 Megan Keller BC JR D 2 1 0.50
Denisa KFfizova NU JR F 2 1 0.50
Matti Hartman NU FR F 2 1 0.50
Samantha Sutherland BU SR F 3 1 0.33
Rebecca Leslie BU JR F 3 1 0.33
Nicole Dunbar UNH FR F 3 1 0.33
Cassidy MacPherson PC SO F 3 1 0.33
Taylor Willard UYM JR D 3 1 0.33
Saana Valkama UVYM SO F 3 1 0.33

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT

1 Megan Keller BC JR D 2 +4
McKenna Brand NU JR F 2 +4
Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SO D 3 +4
Cassidy Campeau UVM SR F 3 +4

5 10 Players Tied With +3



Playoff Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC JR 2 119:14 0 0.00 2-0-0 2 48 1.000
2 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 1 58:06 1 1.03 0-1-0 0 46 .979
3 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 2 125:36 4 1.91 2-0-0 0 53 .930
4 Madison Litchfield UvVM SR 3 179:51 8 2.67 2-1-0 0 83 912
5 Victoria Hanson BU SR 3 178:25 9 3.03 2-1-0 0 69 .885
6 Annie Belanger uc JR 2 123:47 7 3.39 0-2-0 0 68 .907
7 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 3 123:03 8 3.90 1-1-0 0 68 .895
8 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 1 59:49 4 4.01 0-1-0 0 35 .897
9 Madison Myers PC SO 3 176:52 12 4.07 1-2-0 0 79 .868
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC JR 2 119:14 0 0.00 2-0-0 2 48 1.000
2 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 1 58:06 1 1.03 0-1-0 0 46 .979
3 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 2 125:36 4 1.91 2-0-0 0 53 .930
4 Madison Litchfield UvVM SR 3 179:51 8 2.67 2-1-0 0 83 912
5 Annie Belanger ucC JR 2 123:47 7 3.39 0-2-0 0 68 .907
6 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 1 59:49 4 4.01 0-1-0 0 35 .897
7 Hilary Cashin UNH SO 3 123:03 8 3.90 1-1-0 0 68 .895
8 Victoria Hanson BU SR 3 178:25 9 3.03 2-1-0 0 69 .885
9 Madison Myers PC SO 3 176:52 12 4.07 1-2-0 0 79 .868
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Madison Litchfield UVM SR 3 27.7 83 1 Katie Burt BC JR 2 2
2 Madison Myers PC SO 3 26.3 79
3 Victoria Hanson BU SR 3 23.0 69
4 Annie Belanger uc JR 2 34.0 68
Hilary Cashin UNH SO 3 22.7 68
6 Brittany Bugalski NU SO 2 26.5 53
7 Katie Burt BC IR 2 24.0 48
8 Samantha Ridgewell MC SO 1 46.0 46
9 Léa-Kristine Demers MC FR 1 35.0 35
10 Kyra Smith UNH SO 1 32.0 32




Hockey East Playoff Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Vermont 3 14 4.67
2 Northeastern 2 9 4.50
3 Boston University 3 9 3.00

New Hampshire 3 9 3.00
5 Providence 3 8 2.67
6 Boston College 2 5 2.50
7 Connecticut 2 4 2.00
8 Merrimack 2 0 0.00

POWER PLAY

Team Totals SHA PP %
1 Providence 4/9 0 44 .4
2 Northeastern 2/5 0 40.0
3 Boston University 3/9 0 33.3
4 Vermont 6/19 1 31.6
5 Connecticut 1/6 0 16.7
6 New Hampshire 2/16 1 12.5
7 Boston College 0/2 0 0.0

Merrimack 0/3 0 0.0

PENALTY MINUTES

Team Games PIM PIM/G
1 Providence 3 42 14.0
2 Boston University 3 34 11.3
3 New Hampshire 3 20 6.7

Vermont 3 20 6.7
5 Northeastern 2 12 6.0
6 Connecticut 2 10 5.0
7 Boston College 2 6 3.0
8 Merrimack 2 4 2.0

SCORING BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Vermont 3 4 7 - 14
2 Boston University 3 1 5 - 9

New Hampshire 3 4 2 - 9

Northeastern 2 2 4 1 9
5 Providence 0 2 6 - 8
6 Boston College 2 2 1 - 5
7 Connecticut 1 2 1 0 4
8 Merrimack 0 0 0 - 0

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 2 0 0.00
2 Northeastern 2 4 2.00
3 Merrimack 2 5 2.50
4 Vermont 3 8 2.67
5 Boston University 3 9 3.00

New Hampshire 3 9 3.00
7 Connecticut 2 9 4.50
8 Providence 3 14 4.67

PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 3/3 0 100.0

Merrimack 2/2 0 100.0
3 Boston University 14/16 1 87.5
4 Northeastern 5/6 0 83.3
5 Providence 13/19 1 68.4
6 New Hampshire 6/9 0 66.7
7 Connecticut 3/5 0 60.0
8 Vermont 5/9 0 55.6

SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston College 2 86 43.0
2 Northeastern 2 77 38.5
3 Boston University 3 109 36.3
4 Vermont 3 93 31.0
5 Providence 3 91 30.3
6 Connecticut 2 57 28.5
7 New Hampshire 3 78 26.0
8 Merrimack 2 48 24.0

GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd
1 Boston College 0 0 0
2 Northeastern
3 Merrimack
4 Vermont
5 Boston University
Connecticut
New Hampshire
8 Providence

W w N WwWOoONKR
AR NANNN
N A NOH =

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF

1 Boston University

2 Northeastern
Vermont

4 Boston College
Merrimack

6 Connecticut
Providence

8 New Hampshire
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SHA
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PP NET

PPA  SHF SH NET

+3 2 1 -1
+2 1 0 -1
+5 4 0 -4
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
+1 2 0 -2
+4 6 1 -5
+1 3 0 -3

3rd OT Total

- 0

'
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 36 19-41-60 1.67 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 1818:30 21 0.69
2 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 32 22-31-53 1.66 2 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 1127:03 26 1.38
3 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 34 22-34-56 1.65 3 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 2028:08 49 1.45
4 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 34 20-35-55 1.62 4 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 1871:55 46 1.47
5 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 31 22-28-50 1.61 5 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 789:21 20 1.52
6 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 36 25-30-55 1.53 6 Katie Burt Boston College JR 1956:51 52 1.59
7 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 32 18-30-48 1.50 7 Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 1709:42 46 1.61
8 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 35 18-32-50 1.43 8 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 2039:41 56 1.65
9 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 34 15-32-47 1.38 9 Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 1963:39 54 1.65

10 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern JRF 32 18-26-44 1.38 10 Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 1085:27 30 1.66

Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 32 21-23-44 1.38 11 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 2014:39 56 1.67
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 32 22-22-44 1.38 12 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 1907:54 54 1.70

13 Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 35 22-26-48 1.37 13 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 1282:13 40 1.87

14 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 34 23-23-46 1.35 14 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 1941:47 61 1.88

15 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 34 17-27-44 1.29 15 Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 2098:20 70 2.00

16 Mary Parker Boston University SR F 35 24-20-44 1.26 16 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 1905:16 64 2.02

17 Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson SR F 36 14-31-45 1.25 17 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 1331:30 45 2.03

18 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 34 17-25-42 1.24 18 Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 1212:40 41 2.03

19 Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 35 21-21-42 1.20 19 Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 852:39 29 2.04

20 Megan Keller Boston College JRD 31 9-26-35 1.13 20 Brianna Laing Harvard SR 656:45 23 2.10

Maddie Elia Boston University SR F 31 12-23-35 1.13 21 Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 1870:47 72 2.31

22 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 32 13-23-36 1.12 22 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth SR 1342:00 53 2.37

23 Rebecca Leslie Boston University JRF 31 16-18-34 1.10 23 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 1634:06 65 2.39

24 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 35 13-24-37 1.06 24 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 1974:49 80 2.43

McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 35 23-14-37 1.06 25 Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 1723:48 73 2.54
Cassidy Carels Providence SR F 35 18-19-37 1.06

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Megan Keller Boston College JRD 31 9-26-35 1.13 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 544 21 .963
2 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SRD 32 8-23-31 0.97 2 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 530 26 .953
3 Savannah Harmon Clarkson JRD 36 9-22-31 0.86 3 Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 1135 70 .942
4 Lee Stecklein Minnesota SRD 33 4-20-24 0.73 4 Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 483 30 .942
5 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris SOD 32 9-14-23 0.72 5 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 873 56 .940
6 Megan Wolfe Minnesota SRD 34 6-17-23 0.68 6 Katie Burt Boston College JR 698 52 .931

Sidney Morin Minnesota Duluth SRD 34 7-16-23 0.68 7 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 608 46 .930
8 Kate Friesen Providence SOD 37 11-14-25 0.68 8 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 528 40 .930
9 Amy Schlagel New Hampshire JRD 35 13-10-23 0.66 9 Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 940 72 .929
10 Maggie Lague Robert Morris SOD 32 3-18-21 0.66 10 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 637 49 .929
11 Kirsten Padalis St. Lawrence SRD 34 5-17-22 0.65 11 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 582 45 .928
12 Whitney Dove Providence FRD 36 5-18-23 0.64 12 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth SR 682 53 .928
13 Julia Fedeski New Hampshire JRD 35 6-16-22 0.63 13 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 805 64 .926
14 Claire Thompson Princeton FRD 32 6-14-20 0.62 14 Brianna Laing Harvard SR 288 23 .926

Allie Munroe Syracuse SOD 32 6-14-20 0.62 15 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 812 65 .926
16 Taylor Marchin Yale SRD 31 7-12-19 0.61 16 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 696 56 .926
17 Cat Quirion Colgate SRD 36 6-16-22 0.61 17 Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 907 73 .926

Lauren Wildfang Colgate JRD 36 4-18-22 0.61 18 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 247 20 .925
19 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin SRD 35 7-14-21 0.60 19 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 742 61 .924

20 Alexis Crossley Boston University SRD 36 4-17-21 0.58 20 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 654 54 .924

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris F 32 22-22-44 1.38 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 25-1-4 .900
2 Tereza VaniSova Maine F 28 16-12-28 1.00 2 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 10-1-2 .846
3 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson F 32 11-20-31 0.97 3 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 23-4-4 .806
4 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College F 33 14-17-31 0.94 4 Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 23-4-5 797
5 Carly Bullock Princeton F 32 20-10-30 0.94 5 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 14-2-5 .786
6 Delaney Belinskas Boston College F 35 16-16-32 0.91 6 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 24-5-5 779
7 Kristin O'Neill Cornell F 29 13-12-25 0.86 7 Katie Burt Boston College JR 23-5-5 773
8 Eve-Audrey Picard Vermont F 37 16-14-30 0.81 8 Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 24-6-4 .765
9 Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack F 35 9-18-27 0.77 9 Steph Neatby Princeton FR 12-4-1 .735

Abby Roque Wisconsin F 35 8-19-27 0.77 10 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 20-9-3 .672
11 Ryleigh Houston North Dakota F 37 8-18-26 0.70 11 Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 20-11-2 .636
12 Briana Colangelo Connecticut F 36 9-16-25 0.69 12 Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 15-8-4 .630
13 Sydney Brodt Minnesota Duluth F 32 8-13-21 0.66 13 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 18-10-5 621
14 Whitney Dove Providence D 36 5-18-23 0.64 14 Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 8-5-2 .600
15 Sena Hanson Brown F 27 5-12-17 0.63 15 Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 10-6-6 .591
16 Claire Thompson Princeton D 32 6-14-20 0.62 16 Hilary Cashin New Hampshire SO 13-9-1 .587
17 Brooke Madsen Penn State F 34 6-14-20  0.59 17 Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 9-6-3 .583
18 Emma Nuutinen North Dakota F 33 10-9-19 0.58 18 Abbey Miller Syracuse JR  14-10-5 .569
19 Savannah Rennie Syracuse F 32 9-9-18 0.56 19 Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 15-12-6 .545
20 Ella Shelton Clarkson D 36 5-15-20 0.56 20 Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 9-9-1 .500




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JRF 31 22 0.71 1 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 36 41 1.14
2 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SRF 36 25 0.69 2 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 34 35 1.03
3 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SRF 32 22 0.69 3 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 34 34 1.00

Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FRF 32 22 0.69 4 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 32 31 0.97
5 Mary Parker Boston University SRF 35 24 0.69 5 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 34 32 0.94
6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SRF 34 23 0.68 6 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 32 30 0.94
7 McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 35 23 0.66 7 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 35 32 0.91
8 Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 32 21 0.66 8 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 31 28 0.90
9 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SRF 34 22 0.65 9 Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson SR F 36 31 0.86

10 Victoria Bach Boston University JRF 35 22 0.63 10 Megan Keller Boston College JRD 31 26 0.84
11 Carly Bullock Princeton FRF 32 20 0.62 11 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 36 30 0.83
12 Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SRF 35 21 0.60 12 Denisa KFizova Northeastern JR F 32 26 0.81
13 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 34 20 0.59 13 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 34 27 0.79
14 Tereza Vanisova Maine FRF 28 16 0.57 14 Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 35 26 0.74
15 Denisa KFizova Northeastern JRF 32 18 0.56 15 Maddie Elia Boston University SR F 31 23 0.74

Laura Bowman Penn State SRF 32 18 0.56 16 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 34 25 0.74
Brittany Howard Robert Morris JRF 32 18 0.56 17 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 32 23 0.72

18 Phoebe Staenz Yale SRF 25 14 0.56 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SR D 32 23 0.72
19 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JRF 36 19 0.53 Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 32 23 0.72

20 Rebecca Leslie Boston University JRF 31 16 0.52 20 Krista Yip-Chuck Yale SR F 27 19 0.70

21 Leah Lum Connecticut JRF 35 18 0.51 21 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 32 22 0.69

Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 35 18 0.51 22 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 35 24 0.69

Cassidy Carels Providence SRF 35 18 0.51 23 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 34 23 0.68
24 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SO F 36 18 0.50 24 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 36 24 0.67

Brooke Boquist Providence JRF 36 18 0.50 25 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern SR F 35 23 0.66

Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SRF 34 17 0.50

Katherine McGovern Minnesota Duluth SRF 34 17 0.50

Emily Clark Wisconsin JRF 34 17 0.50

Brooke Stacey Maine JRF 30 15 0.50

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 32 0.28 9 1 Emily Clark Wisconsin JRF 34 8
2 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SO F 36 0.22 8 2 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SRF 32 7
3 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 35 0.20 7 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 34 7
4 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 32 0.19 6 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JRF 36 7

Carly Bullock Princeton FR F 32 0.19 6 5 Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 35 6
Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 32 0.19 6 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JRF 35 6
Brooke Hartwick Mercyhurst JR F 34 0.18 6 7 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 32 5
Delaney Belinskas Boston College FR F 35 0.17 6 Carly Bullock Princeton FRF 32 5
Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 35 0.17 6 Justine Reyes St. Lawrence SO F 34 5
Amy Schlagel New Hampshire JRD 35 0.17 6 McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 35 5
Samantha Sutherland Boston University SR F 36 0.17 6 Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 36 5
Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 36 0.17 6 Geneviéve Bannon Clarkson SR F 36 5
Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 36 0.17 6 Amy Menke North Dakota SR F 37 5

14 23 Players Tied With 5 14 15 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Kristin O'Neill Cornell FRF 29 0.17 5

2 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 36 0.11 4

3 Amy Petersen Penn State SR F 34 0.09 3
McKenna Brand Northeastern JRF 35 0.09 3
Amy Menke North Dakota SR F 37 0.08 3

6 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JRF 31 0.06 2
Denisa K¥izova Northeastern JRF 32 0.06 2
Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JRF 34 0.06 2
Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SRF 34 0.06 2
Kristyn Capizzano Boston College SR F 35 0.06 2
Andie Anastos Boston College SRF 35 0.06 2
Kenzie Kent Boston College JRF 35 0.06 2
Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 35 0.06 2
Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 36 0.06 2
Brooke Boquist Providence JRF 36 0.06 2
Cassidy MacPherson Providence SO F 37 0.05 2




National Team Leaders
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Wisconsin 35 143 4.09 1 Wisconsin 35 30 0.86
2 Clarkson 36 131 3.64 2 Quinnipiac 37 51 1.38
3 Boston University 36 129 3.58 3 St. Lawrence 34 49 1.44
4 Boston College 35 118 3.37 4 Boston College 35 55 1.57
5 St. Lawrence 34 114 3.35 5 Clarkson 36 59 1.64
6 Minnesota 36 119 3.31 6 Minnesota Duluth 34 56 1.65
7 Princeton 32 104 3.25 7 Cornell 31 52 1.68
8 Robert Morris 32 102 3.19 8 Minnesota 36 63 1.75
9 Providence 37 117 3.16 9 Syracuse 32 57 1.78
10 Minnesota Duluth 34 107 3.15 10 Princeton 32 59 1.84
11 Northeastern 35 109 3.11 11 North Dakota 37 71 1.92
12 Colgate 36 105 2.92 12 Colgate 36 73 2.03
13 Mercyhurst 34 90 2.65 13 Robert Morris 32 66 2.06
14 New Hampshire 35 89 2.54 14 Ohio State 37 82 2.22
15 Quinnipiac 37 94 2.54 15 Vermont 37 86 2.32
16 Syracuse 32 81 2.53 16 Northeastern 35 83 2.37
17 Cornell 31 78 2.52 17 Mercyhurst 34 82 2.41
18 Vermont 37 93 2.51 18 Connecticut 36 91 2.53
19 Merrimack 36 86 2.39 19 Bemidji State 35 90 2.57
20 North Dakota 37 83 2.24 20 Dartmouth 28 73 2.61
21 Yale 31 69 2.23 21 Harvard 29 77 2.66
22 Penn State 34 73 2.15 22 Yale 31 83 2.68
23 Connecticut 36 75 2.08 23 Boston University 36 102 2.83
24 Maine 32 66 2.06 24 New Hampshire 35 104 2.97
25 Brown 29 56 1.93 25 Penn State 34 102 3.00
26 Bemidji State 35 67 1.91 26 Providence 37 113 3.05
27 Ohio State 37 69 1.86 27 Lindenwood 31 96 3.10
28 Harvard 29 52 1.79 28 St. Cloud State 36 113 3.14
29 Rensselaer 36 62 1.72 29 Merrimack 36 117 3.25
30 St. Cloud State 36 61 1.69 Rensselaer 36 117 3.25
31 RIT 34 47 1.38 31 RIT 34 111 3.26
32 Dartmouth 28 38 1.36 Union 34 111 3.26
33 Minnesota State 37 45 1.22 33 Maine 32 105 3.28
34 Union 34 38 1.12 34 Minnesota State 37 127 3.43
35 Lindenwood 31 32 1.03 35 Brown 29 126 4.34
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Boston College 37/141 4 26.2 1 Boston College 127/137 8 92.7
2 Minnesota 25/100 0 25.0 2 Wisconsin 120/130 7 92.3
3 Boston University 34/147 5 23.1 3 Minnesota 89/98 5 90.8
4 Wisconsin 28/124 0 226 4 Robert Morris 154/170 1 90.6
5 Cornell 25/127 1 19.7 5 Colgate 124/137 5 90.5
6 St. Lawrence 23/129 3 17.8 6 Ohio State 101/112 0 90.2
7 Colgate 29/164 4 17.7 7 St. Lawrence 110/123 4 89.4
8 Quinnipiac 22/128 2 17.2 8 Syracuse 145/163 1 89.0
9 Clarkson 32/189 1 16.9 9 Quinnipiac 105/119 2 88.2
10 Merrimack 22/131 5 16.8 10 North Dakota 120/138 4 87.0
11 Robert Morris 29/177 1 16.4 11 Cornell 106/122 5 86.9
12 Yale 19/117 1 16.2 12 Clarkson 132/152 3 86.8
13 Northeastern 23/142 5 16.2 13 Northeastern 125/144 8 86.8
14 Princeton 23/143 1 16.1 14 Dartmouth 97/112 0 86.6
15 Providence 27/171 2 15.8 15 Vermont 127/147 1 86.4
16 Minnesota Duluth 17/113 1 15.0 16 New Hampshire 125/146 2 85.6
17 New Hampshire 22/147 2 15.0 17 Penn State 118/138 3 855
18 Penn State 21/144 3 146 18 Mercyhurst 141/165 2 855
19 Mercyhurst 27/188 1 14.4 19 Connecticut 122/143 1 85.3
20 Connecticut 20/140 2 143 20 Bemidji State 85/100 1 85.0
21 North Dakota 15/106 0 14.2 21 Yale 113/133 1 85.0
22 Rensselaer 22/159 4 13.8 22 Princeton 111/131 3 84.7
23 Bemidji State 17/123 3 13.8 23 Providence 177/213 8 83.1
24 Harvard 14/102 0 13.7 24 Boston University 144/174 1 82.8
25 Vermont 23/176 4 13.1 Lindenwood 96/116 1 82.8
26 Dartmouth 10/87 1 115 26 Merrimack 105/127 1 827
27 Syracuse 16/144 2 111 27 Rensselaer 124/151 0 82.1
28 Maine 13/118 0 11.0 28 Union 101/123 0 82.1
29 Union 18/165 7 109 29 Harvard 91/111 0 82.0
30 Ohio State 11/107 1 10.3 30 St. Cloud State 80/98 0 81.6
31 Minnesota State 12/118 5 10.2 31 Minnesota Duluth 76/95 0 80.0
32 Lindenwood 8/96 4 8.3 32 RIT 128/161 1 79.5
33 Brown 10/121 3 8.3 33 Minnesota State 92/119 0 77.3
34 RIT 12/154 2 7.8 34 Maine 111/144 3 77.1
35 St. Cloud State 7/91 4 7.7 35 Brown 97/137 3 70.8
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